Hall of the House of Representatives

92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019 Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 492

TO PROMOTE HOSPITALITY AND TOURISM; TO ESTABLISH AREAS OF A CITY OR TOWN THAT HIGHLIGHT RESTAURANT, ENTERTAINMENT, AND HOSPITALITY OPTIONS; TO ESTABLISH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENTLY DESIGNATED ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICTS.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 492

Amend Senate Bill No. 492 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 12, delete "PERMANENTLY" and substitute "PERMANENT"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute:

"TO PROMOTE HOSPITALITY AND TOURISM; TO ESTABLISH AREAS OF A CITY OR TOWN THAT HIGHLIGHT RESTAURANT, ENTERTAINMENT, AND HOSPITALITY OPTIONS; TO ESTABLISH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT DESIGNATED ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICTS."

AND

Page 2, delete line 26 through 29, and substitute the following: "(3)(A) A city, a municipality, or an incorporated town that creates a designated entertainment district under this section shall set by ordinance reasonable standards for the regulation of alcohol possession within the boundaries of the designated entertainment district. (B) An ordinance enacted under this subsection does not diminish the requirements of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division concerning permits issued within the designated entertainment district. (4) A city, a municipality, or an incorporated town that creates a designated entertainment district under this section shall notify the division within ten (10) days of the issuance or removal of a permanent or temporary designation as a designated entertainment district."

